
CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
PROSPERITY 

 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 5th March, 2012 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Regulate the Operation of All Saints Fountain, Town Centre (report herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
- Graham Kaye, Principal Engineer, to report. 

 
4. Proposed Closure of Fitzwilliam Road Car Park, off Rawson Road (report 

herewith) (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
- Martin Beard, Parking Services Manager, to report. 

 
5. Enterprise Zone Sites within Rotherham and proposed Local Development 

Orders (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 66) 

 
- Bronwen Knight, Planning Manager, to report. 

 
6. E Petition (report herewith) (Pages 67 - 72) 
  

 

 



 

R 

 

1.  Meeting: CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

2.  Date: 5 March 2012 

3.  Title: Regulate the Operation of All Saints Fountain, Town 
Centre 
 
Town Centre 
 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Presently the All Saints Fountain is in operation constantly throughout the day and night 
and over recent years there has been a gradual increase in anti-social behaviour and 
safety problems in and around the fountain area; this has led to additional maintenance 
visits required by both the Council’s pump technician and Town Centre cleansing team.  
 
It is proposed that the fountain is regulated by turning off the fountain at night between the 
hours of 18:00 hours and 08:00 hours the next day, and during winter months between 
December and March, to minimise the anti social behaviour problems and to prevent any 
future potential injury to the public caused by the freezing icy conditions, and damage to 
the fountain, associated pumps and ancillaries. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

6.1 All Saints Fountain be regulated by turning off the fountain at night between 
the hours of 18:00 hours and 08:00 hours the next day, and during the winter 
months between December and March, to minimise the anti-social behaviour 
problems and to prevent the risk of injury or damage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO COUNCILLOR GERALD SMITH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRE & ECONOMIC GROWTH & 
PROSPERITY 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
All Saints Fountain is one of the main attractions situated in the Town Centre and provides 
a good amenity area for the people of Rotherham including children. 
 
The fountain is in constant use and operates throughout the day and night. Unfortunately 
over recent years there has been a gradual increase in maintenance problems to the 
fountain cause by anti-social behaviour and vandalism problems to the fountain and the 
immediate area. Some of the vandalism caused has led to various safety problems which 
has seen an increase in maintenance costs year on year. The main concern however is 
maintaining the safety of the fountain, which is regularly used by children paddling in the 
fountain during the summer months. Some of the more serious vandalism caused is 
broken glass or bottles found in the paddling area of the fountain, which has been thrown 
into the fountain during the night. 
 
Over the years there has been an increase in reports of anti social behaviour in and 
around the fountain and the majority of the damage appears to occur at night and at 
weekends. There is a wide range of vandalism and damage caused to the fountain such 
as foam or washing up liquid being poured into the fountain, broken glass or bottles, fast 
food and litter being dropped into the fountain, and damaged to the grids on the peripheral 
to the fountain causing the edge of the grids to be raised with sharp edges. In addition the 
fountain appears to attract people on mountain bikes and skate boards at night which 
again causes damage to the fountain area.  
 
The Council has seen an increase in maintenance costs for the fountain year on year 
because of the anti social behaviour and in maintaining the safety of the fountain. In 
February 2012, the Council dealt with a large quantity of washing up liquid which was 
poured into the fountain during the night and has led to the Council’s technician spending 
several days de-foaming the fountain and cleansing the pumps filter system at a cost of 
approximately £500 - £600. 
 
During the winter months, mainly between December and March, there are problems 
relating to the adverse weather conditions causing the water within the fountain and 
surrounding pedestrian access way to freeze and ice over. The latest incident was on 
Saturday 11 February 2012 when the Council’s pump technician and Town Centre 
cleansing team, were called out to turn off the fountain and grit the pedestrian access way 
in All Saints Square, because the freezing weather conditions had caused the fountain and 
surrounding area to become icy and dangerous to pedestrians. During the freezing 
weather conditions there is always the danger that serious damage to the pumps operating 
the fountains can occur when the water can no longer be pumped because it is frozen. 
 
It is proposed that the fountain is operated by turning off the fountain at night between the 
hours of 18:00 hours and 08:00 hours the next day, and during winter months between 
December and March, to minimise the anti social behaviour problems and to prevent any 
future potential injury to the public, and damage to the fountain, associated pumps and 
ancillaries. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 

Page 2



 

In 2011/2012 the annual revenue budget for the maintenance of the All Saints Square 
fountains was £22,055, this includes an allowance for water and electricity charges. It is 
estimated that there is likely to be a deficit in the Council’s revenue budget in 2011/2012 
for the maintenance of the fountain of approximately £3,500.  
 
The actual maintenance costs for the fountain are increasing year on year and this is likely 
to be the case in the future with the gradual increase in anti-social behaviour and damage 
to the fountains, essential safety measures required for the protection of the public, and an 
ageing pumping apparatus which are presently requiring regular maintenance works. It is 
estimated that there could be an additional pressure on the Council’s revenue budget for 
for routine maintenance costs of £3,000 to £4,000 per annum.  
 
It is also estimated that it is likely that the continual damage caused to the fountain by the 
adverse freezing weather conditions and vandalism to the fountain, will require major 
repairs or replacement of the pumps and ancillaries in the near future. It is estimated that 
the replacement costs of the pumps and ancillaries are approximately £10,000 - £15,000. 
 
If the fountain was turned off at night (e.g. between 18:00 hours and 08:00 hours the next 
day), and during the cold winter months (e.g. between December to March), then this 
would lead to a saving of approximately £9,000 per annum. These costs are based on the 
projected costs for maintaining the fountains, keeping the fountain safe and reducing the 
risk of anti social behaviour over the next 2 to 3 years.   
 
A similar comparison of savings has been made with some of the fountains in Sheffield 
City Centre where it is understood that some of these fountains are also turned off at night. 
 
Please note any requirements for additional revenue funding are not reflected in the 
current medium term financial strategy. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
  
The reduced operation of the fountain will safeguard the public against adverse weather 
conditions where the fountain and surrounding area are known to ice over making it 
dangerous for the public and minimise the risk of possible personal injury claims against 
the Council. 
 
The fountain appears to attract anti-social behaviour at night and at weekends, by turning 
off the fountain at night and weekends should minimise the risk of damage and vandalism 
to the fountain and surrounding areas.  
 
It is likely that there will substantial costs incurred by the Council in the future for the 
continual damage caused to the fountain by the adverse freezing weather conditions and 
vandalism to the fountain, its pumps and ancillaries.  
 
By reducing the operation of the fountain will also comply with the Council’s environmental 
and energy saving commitments and targets. 
 
The Council’s proposal to turn of the fountain at night and during the winter months would  
compare with Sheffield City Council, where it is understood that they also turn off some of 
their fountains off at night with varying success. 
 

Page 3



 

  
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The issues contained within this report support the Council’s main Corporate Priorities. 
 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
None 
 
 
Ward Members have not been consulted.  
 
 

 
Contact Name : Graham Kaye, Principal Engineer,  ext 22983 
 graham.kaye@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth 

and Prosperity 

2.  Date: 5 March 2012 

3.  Title: Proposed Closure of Fitzwilliam Road car park, off 
Rawson Road. 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report gives details of the proposal to close the car park located on Fitzwilliam Road, 
off Rawson Road. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

a) That the car park is closed as soon as possible; 
b) That the land is declared surplus to requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



7. Details 
 
The temporary car parks on Fitzwilliam Road were opened in 2007 due to the loss of the 
large car park on St Anne’s Road / Effingham Street (the site of the St Annes Leisure 
Centre development). 
 
Use of the two car parks on Fitzwilliam Road, furthest from the town centre, was minimal 
which resulted in these car parks being closed in 2010 and 2011. 
 
Use of the car park which is the subject of this report has decreased since the move of 
Rotherham MBC office staff from the town centre offices to Riverside House and now 
averages just 50 vehicles per week; this figure is highly likely to decrease further as more 
RMBC employees move into Riverside House by April 2012. The business rates for the 
car park cost the Council £3,200 per annum and the machine maintenance contract costs 
£300 per annum. The projected usage is very unlikely to generate enough income to 
cover these costs; accordingly, it makes financial sense to close the car park as soon as 
possible. The car park would then be declared surplus and returned to the Council’s land 
bank. 
 
The car park off York Road has capacity to accommodate the users of this car park.  
 
8. Finance 
 
The closure would equate to a significant year on year saving for the Council and there is 
a possibility of raising revenue through the sale of the land. 
 
The cost of installing the physical closure (barriers etc) of the car park can be met within 
the car parking budget. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
N/A 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
N/A 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Contact Name: Martin Beard – Parking Services Manager 
Extension 2929 - email: martin.beard@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Town Centre, Economic Growth 

and Prosperity 

2.  Date: 5 March 2012 

3.  Title: Enterprise Zone sites within Rotherham and proposed 
Local Development Orders 
 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
  
The report details the Enterprise Zone status for specific sites within Rotherham and 
seeks approval for commencement of public consultation, on the draft Local 
Development Orders on 3 sites within the Borough, during March / April 2012. 

 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
i) Cabinet Member approves the publication of the 3 draft Local Development 
Orders for public consultation. 
 
 
ii) that, subject to no modifications being required, following the consultation 
process the LDO’s  are submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Sheffield City Region Enterprise Zone was designated by the Government last 
year to encourage investment in key regeneration areas of the City Region and will 
be operational from April 2012.  

 
The SCR Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) was asked to identify a site within the 
city region to be given “enterprise zone” status. The LEP assessed a number of sites 
(including the Dearne Valley and sites in the south of the borough) against the 
following criteria: - 
 
1. Potential to deliver economic growth (GVA) and job creation (GVA) through 

growth in priority sectors (including manufacturing, low carbon, creative and 
digital, healthcare technology, all vital for the UK‘s future economic growth) 

2. Deliverability (e.g. involvement of partners, availability of “oven ready” sites) 
3. Ability to generate a source of income which will deliver benefits across the SCR 

(e.g. income from business rates) 
 
The LEP agreed to proceed with an enterprise zone along the M1 corridor, focused 
around the Advanced Manufacturing Park, Templeborough and the Lower Don 
Valley.  The decision was based on use of Enterprise Zone status to designate a 
Modern Manufacturing and Technology Growth Area (MMTGA) which reflects the 
reality of the SCR economy, removes a number of barriers to investment and growth 
and is spatially clustered around a number of the city region’s key advanced 
manufacturing and related technology assets.  
 
The selection of this Enterprise Zone, represents a varied, yet cohesive offer of 
development opportunities, giving businesses (those starting up, expanding or 
inward investors) the choice of quality, size and type of space they need.  The zone 
offers: - 
 

• Sites across a range of sizes, with some larger sites of between 20-30 
hectares 

• A range of property tenures and sizes, particularly larger units in excess of 
2000sqm 

• A mix of ‘industry only’ (including warehousing), hybrid and office sites 

• A choice of newly built premises or ‘development-ready’ sites affording 
greater flexibility for bespoke requirements. 

 
The city region has strong ambitions to build on its key sectoral assets, particularly in 
advanced manufacturing where it is considered we can offer the UK a world-beating 
internationally significant capability. The strength of this proposal is that no other 
geographic area in the UK can offer the unique capabilities and foundations that the 
Sheffield Rotherham Economic Corridor can and that this strength can be used to 
stimulate growth in other parts of the city region. The combination of companies 
already established, or committed to the area, offer established routes to 
international markets for other SME’s, through supply chains, helping them establish 
long term business and underpinning the creation of wealth and long term 

Page 8



 

employment. Its unique capability is that of materials technology and engineering 
components that are critical to many other areas of the UK through supply to their 
OEMs (Original Equipment Manufacturers) in aerospace, power generation, oil & 
gas, medical, automotive, etc.  
 
Attached at Appendix 1 is an overview map which shows all the sites that form the 
Enterprise Zone (EZ) and indicates which are approved for Business Rate Relief 
(BRR) and which are Enhanced Capital Allowance sites/ areas.  
 
Enterprise Zone Incentives 
 
Enterprise Zones Offer the following incentives 
 
A “business rates holiday” to qualifying businesses in the zone - 100 per cent 
business rate discount over a five year period up to state aid de minimis levels for 
businesses that move into an Enterprise Zone before April 2015. 

 
Enhanced capital allowances against tax liability – 3 x £100 million capital 
allowances against tax at 100% of eligible expenditure on plant and machinery. The 
government has agreed some flexibility to negotiate breaking the allowances down 
to support a larger number of smaller investments e.g. 2 x £100 million + 2 x £50 
million. 
 
Local retention of business rate growth – the LEP will retain all business rates 
growth within the zone for a period of at least 25 years – starting from 2013/14 – to 
support the delivery of economic priorities for the LEP area as a whole.  
 
Government support for investment in “superfast broadband” throughout the 
Enterprise Zone – details on how this will be delivered are awaited.  
 
Simplified planning -  
 
Rotherham has two geographical areas where BRR sites are located within the 
Enterprise Zone (totalling 19.92ha) the first at the Advanced Manufacturing Park / 
Waverley and the second at Templeborough. The individual sites are marked on the 
plan attached at Appendix 1.  
 
One of the conditions of Government designating the Enterprise Zone is to ensure 
simplified planning arrangements are put in place. Through the LEP the 6 Local 
Authorities involved have agreed to provide a simplified and unified approach to 
planning across the Sheffield City Region by way of a Memorandum of 
Understanding. The MoU supports the vision of the Sheffield City Region Enterprise 
Zone across all the sites and sets out the simplified planning arrangements to be put 
in place in each of the Authorities. 
 
For the Rotherham Business Rates Relief (BRR) sites it is proposed that the 
simplified planning mechanism most appropriate is the Local Development Order 
process (LDO)  which sets out parameters for development which can take place 
without the need for formal planning consent. 
 

Page 9



 

An LDO offers a quick and cost effective route for developers through the Planning 
system.  It, in effect, grants conditional planning permission for certain specific uses 
which meet the criteria set out within it. The LDO is aimed at delivering the advanced 
manufacturing and technology uses that the Sheffield- Rotherham element of the EZ 
promotes. 
 
The 3 sites are the Advanced Manufacturing Park (AMP) at Waverley, Grange Lane 
at Templebrough and Magna 34 at Templebrough. Assessment of these sites has 
been carried out: their suitability for the proposed (advanced manufacturing) uses; 
compliance with national and local policy; any mitigation required by way of legal 
agreement and a scheme of conditions drawn up to ensure that the proposed use to 
be carried out on site will be done so in an acceptable way. So far informal 
consultation has been carried out with internal and then external statutory consultees 
and the landowners to draw up consultation drafts of the LDO’s for each site.  
 
The next stage in the legal process is formal public consultation process and, in the 
same way as publicity for a planning application, the LDO’s must be published and 
statutory consultees notified for a period of 28 days. 
 
The EZ generally and the LDO’s in particular will encourage the location and 
expansion of business and therefore assist to regenerate the Borough and create 
employment in advanced manufacturing and technology sectors. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The EZ will have a positive economic impact on the Borough but the immediate 
financial effect to be considered is that, as development taking place under the 
LDO’s does not have to pay a planning fee. It has been estimated that if the BRR 
sites are developed via the LDO there will be a loss of approximately £170,000 of 
planning fees.  
 
The Loca
[...]
ment of reasons for making the 
LDOs. Plans identifying the individual LDOs are attached at Appendix B 
 
 
Background / Context 
 
To create jobs and economic growth, the UK needs to invest in sectors and 
areas with real economic opportunities and export led growth potential. This 
investment needs to support growth which is driven by the private sector and 
is sustainable in the long term. 
 
The Sheffield City Region (SCR) has been granted Enterprise Zone Status 
(EZ) and the Local Enterprise Partnership has designated an economically 
linked cluster of sites as a Modern Manufacturing and Technology Growth 
Area (MMTGA). This reflects the reality of the SCR economy, removes a 
number of barriers to investment and growth and is clustered around a 
number of the city region’s key advanced manufacturing and related 
technology assets.  
 
The selection of this Enterprise Zone, represents a varied, yet cohesive offer 
of development opportunities, giving businesses (those starting up, expanding 
or inward investors) the choice of quality, size and type of space they need.  
 
Analysis clearly demonstrates that businesses in the MMTGA’s target sectors 
need designated sites and/or premises that offer choice and flexibility. There 

Page 14



 

is latent demand for quality industrial space in SCR, both from local firms 
seeking to grow (constrained by inappropriate premises) and from inward 
investors, who are continually looking to the SCR due to its range of economic 
assets which are vital to the sector. 
 
Both local and national evidence and consultation with businesses highlights 
that a lack of appropriate sites and ageing stock of buildings acts as a barrier 
to winning inward investment and facilitating growth of indigenous firms. 
Designated sites that offer choice and flexibility are needed. The SCR 
Enterprise Zone will deliver: 

 

• Sites across a range of sizes, with some larger sites of between 20-
30 hectares 

• A range of property tenures and siz
[...]
012.  
 
The meeting resolved: 
 
1) That advance notification commences in September 2011 with the school and 
affected parents/carers with a view to classifying the route as “safe to walk” and 
removing all free transport assistance by September 2012. 
 
2) That all other statutory obligations for transport assistance for eligible primary 
aged pupils are met. 
 
3) That the Ward No 8 (Keppel) Councillors be provided with detailed information. 
 
The report confirmed that there is a safe walking route to Blackburn School which 
was less than the statutory distance limit of more than 2 miles (further details in 
Cabinet Report), and highlighted that the withdrawal of such passes would affect 
14% of pupils attending Blackburn School with the other 86% receiving no transport 
assistance. 
 
The e-Petition expresses parents dissatisfaction with the Cabinet Members decision 
to remove zero fare bus passes after July 2012; the school has 320 pupils and the 
petition attracted 44 signatures.  
 
8. Finance 
 
Based upon the withdrawal of all zero fare bus passes by September 2012, and the 
current eligible pupil numbers, there was a projected saving of £8,471.  Each zero 
fare bus pass costs £197 per annum, as of September 2011.  There is a projected 
increase of 20% in April 2012 and the cost will be £233 in September 2012. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Existing families in receipt of free school meals and/or living more than 2 miles from 
their catchment primary school would continue to qualify (in specific circumstances 
eg if below 8 years of age). This is the same statutory entitlement criteria used to 
assess and review all other Rotherham pupils.  
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Failure to act on information regarding the availability of a safe walking route would 
lead to inconsistent application of eligibility criteria. This would lead to inequity 
amongst pupils attending Rotherham Schools.  
  
 

Page 68



11. Background Papers and
[...]
able).   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Julia Russell 
Passenger Services 
Corporate Transport Unit 
 
 
Cc 
Blackburn Primary School 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Regulate the Operation of All Saints Fountain, Town Centre (report herewith)
	4 Proposed Closure of Fitzwilliam Road Car Park, off Rawson Road (report herewith)
	5 Enterprise Zone Sites within Rotherham and proposed Local Development Orders (report herewith)
	LDO Appendix 1
	LDO Attachment 1 - Draft Statement of Reasons - without consultees
	LDO Attachment 2 - Draft Design Code - AMP
	LDO Attachment 3 - Draft Design Code - Grange Lane
	LDO Attachment 4 - Draft Design Code - Magna 34
	LDO Attachment 5 - Draft LDO - Grange Lane
	LDO Attachment 6 - Draft LDO - Magna 34
	LDO Attachment 7 - Draft LDO - AMP

	6 E Petition (report herewith)
	e-pETITION Attachment 1
	e-pETITION Attachment 2




Minutes of the meeting


81G TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 05/03/12 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY 
5th March, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair) along with Councillors Dodson, Pickering and 
Walker. 
 

 
G99. REGULATION OF THE OPERATION OF ALL SAINTS' FOUNTAIN, TOWN 

CENTRE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Graham Kaye, Principal 
Engineer, which raised concerns about the gradual increase in anti-social 
behaviour and safety problems in and around the All Saints’ fountain area, 
which had led to additional maintenance visits required by both the Council’s 
pump technician and Town Centre cleansing team.  
 
It was proposed that the fountain, currently in constant operation, be regulated 
by turning off the fountain at night between the hours of 18:00 hours and 
08:00 hours the next day and during winter months between December and 
March, to minimise the anti-social behaviour problems and to prevent any 
future potential injury to the public caused by the freezing icy conditions and 
damage to the fountain, associated pumps and ancillaries. 
 
Over the years there had been an increase in reports of anti-social behaviour in 
and around the fountain and the majority of the damage appears to occur at 
night and at weekends. There was a wide range of vandalism and damage 
caused to the fountain such as foam or washing up liquid being poured, broken 
glass or bottles, fast food and litter being dropped into the fountain, damage to 
the grids on the peripheral to the fountain causing the edge of the grids to be 
raised with sharp edges. In addition the fountain appeared to attract people on 
mountain bikes and skate boards at night which again caused damage.  
 
During the winter months, mainly between December and March, there have 
been problems as a result of the adverse weather conditions causing the water 
within the fountain and surrounding pedestrian access way to freeze and ice 
over. During the freezing weather conditions there was always the danger that 
serious damage to the pumps operating the fountains could occur when the 
water could no longer be pumped because it was frozen. 
 
If the fountain was turned off at night and during the cold winter months this 
would lead to a saving of approximately £9,000 per annum. These costs were 
based on the projected costs for maintaining the fountains, keeping the 
fountain safe and reducing the risk of anti-social behaviour over the next two to 
three years.   
 
A similar comparison of savings had been made with some of the fountains in 
Sheffield City Centre where it was understood that some of these fountains 
were also turned off at night. 
 
Resolved:-  That All Saints’ Fountain be regulated by turning off the fountain at 
night between the hours of 18:00 hours and 08:00 hours the next day and 
during the winter months between December and March, to minimise the anti-
social behaviour problems and to prevent the risk of injury or damage. 



TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 05/03/12 82G 
 

 

 
G100. PROPOSED CLOSURE OF FITZWILLIAM ROAD CAR PARK, OFF RAWSON 

ROAD  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Knight, Network 
Manager, which provided details of the proposal to close the car park located 
on Fitzwilliam Road, off Rawson Road. 
 
The temporary car parks on Fitzwilliam Road were opened in 2007 due to the 
loss of the large car park on St Ann’s Road/Effingham Street (the site of the St 
Ann’s Leisure Centre development). 
 
Use of the two car parks on Fitzwilliam Road, furthest from the town centre, 
was minimal which resulted in these car parks being closed in 2010 and 
2011. 
 
Use of the car park which was now the subject of this report had decreased 
since the move of staff from the town centre offices to Riverside House and 
now averaged around fifty vehicles per week.  This figure was highly likely to 
decrease further as more employees moved into Riverside House by April, 
2012. 
 
The business rates for the car park cost the Council £3,200 per annum and 
the machine maintenance contract costs around £300 per annum. The 
projected usage was very unlikely to generate enough income to cover these 
costs. Accordingly, it made financial sense to close the car park as soon as 
possible and declare the land surplus and returned to the Council’s land bank.  
The closure would equate to a significant year on year saving for the Council 
and there was a possibility of raising revenue through the sale of the land. 
 
The cost of installing the physical closure (barriers etc) of the car park could be 
met within the car parking budget. 
 
The car park off York Road had the capacity to accommodate all the users of 
this car park.  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the car park be closed as soon as possible; 
 
(2)  That the land be declared surplus to requirements. 
 

G101. ENTERPRISE ZONE SITES WITHIN ROTHERHAM AND PROPOSED LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT ORDERS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Bronwen Knight, Planning 
Manager, which detailed the Enterprise Zone status for specific sites within 
Rotherham and sought approval for the commencement of public consultation 
on the draft Local Development Orders on three sites within the Borough, 
during March/April, 2012. 
 
The Sheffield City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) was asked to 
identify sites within the city region to be given “enterprise zone” status and a 
number of sites were assessed (including the Dearne Valley and sites in the 
south of the borough) against set criteria. 
 



83G TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 05/03/12 

 

 

The Local Enterprise Partnership agreed to proceed with an enterprise zone 
along the M1 corridor, focused around the Advanced Manufacturing Park, 
Templeborough and the Lower Don Valley.  The decision was based on use of 
Enterprise Zone status to designate a Modern Manufacturing and Technology 
Growth Area (MMTGA) which reflected the reality of the Sheffield City Region 
economy, removed a number of barriers to investment and growth and 
spatially clustered around a number of the city region’s key advanced 
manufacturing and related technology assets.  
 
The selection of this Enterprise Zone, represented a varied, yet cohesive offer 
of development opportunities, giving businesses (those starting up, expanding 
or inward investors) the choice of quality, size and type of space they need.   
 
The report set out in detail the city region’s strong ambitions, the strengths of 
the proposals, maps showing all the sites that formed the Enterprise Zone, 
indicating which had been approved for Business Rate Relief (BRR) and which 
were Enhanced Capital Allowance sites/areas and the Enterprise Zone 
Incentives. 
 
Rotherham had two geographical areas where Business Rate Relief sites were 
located within the Enterprise Zone (totalling 19.92ha) the first at the Advanced 
Manufacturing Park/Waverley and the second at Templeborough.  
 
One of the conditions of Government designating the Enterprise Zone was to 
ensure simplified planning arrangements were put in place. Through the Local 
Enterprise Partnership the six Local Authorities involved have agreed to provide 
a simplified and unified approach to planning across the Sheffield City Region by 
way of a Memorandum of Understanding. The Memorandum of Understanding 
supported the vision of the Sheffield City Region Enterprise Zone across all the 
sites and set out the simplified planning arrangements to be put in place in 
each of the Authorities. 
 
For the Rotherham Business Rates Relief sites it was proposed that the 
simplified planning mechanism most appropriate was the Local Development 
Order process (LDO)  which set out parameters for development which could 
take place without the need for formal planning consent. 
 
A Local Development Order offered a quick and cost effective route for 
developers through the planning system and, in effect, granted conditional 
planning permission for certain specific uses which met the criteria set out 
within it.  
 
The sites have been fully assessed and specific Local Development Orders 
drafted for each of the three Local Development Order sites including a design 
code and a scheme of conditions (which may be subject to slight changes prior 
to publication). 
 
The next stage in the legal process was a formal public consultation process 
and, in the same way as publicity for a planning application, the Local 
Development Orders must be published and statutory consultees notified for a 
period of twenty-eight days. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the publication of the three draft Local Development 
Orders for public consultation be approved. 



TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 05/03/12 84G 
 

 

 
(2)  That, subject to no modifications being required, following the consultation 
process the Local Development Orders be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for confirmation. 
 

G102. E PETITION - BLACKBURN PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Julia Russell, Passenger 
Services, which detailed the receipt of an e-Petition containing 44 signatures 
received from parents of children attending Blackburn Primary School.  The e-
Petition related to the parents’ objection to the withdrawal of free school bus 
passes. 
 
The e-Petition expressed parents’ dissatisfaction with the Cabinet Member’s 
decision to remove zero fare bus passes after July, 2012 at his meeting held 
on 19th September, 2011, where it was confirmed that there was a safe 
walking route to Blackburn School which was less than the statutory distance 
limit of more than two miles. It had been highlighted that the withdrawal of such 
passes would affect 14% of pupils attending Blackburn School with the other 
86% receiving no transport assistance. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the receipt of the e-Petition be noted. 
 
(2)  That the decision previously taken by the Cabinet Member for Town 
Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity on the 19th September, 2011, be 
reaffirmed. 
 

 


